Consolidated quarterly report of the CAPITAL GROUP ACTION S.A. for Q3 2021
(all amounts are provided in thousands of PLN, unless specified otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

  Page 15

A detailed description of the remaining accounting principles adopted by the ACTION S.A. Capital Group is
presented in the annual consolidated financial statements for 2020, published on 31 March 2021.

Restatement of comparative data

In the interim condensed consolidated Financial Statements, the presentation of comparative data of
individual items of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of
financial position was changed. The changes made were for presentation purposes only, in order to adapt
the format of the Action S.A. Group statement to the requirements of the ESEF (European Single Electronic
Format).

Effect of presentation changes on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements:

Restatement of the statement of comprehensive income

 Period
from 01/01/2020

to 30/09/2020
before restatement Change

Period
from 01/01/2020

to 30/09/2020
after restatement

Revenue from sales  1,412,838 0 1,412,838

Costs of products, goods and materials sold
-1,324,628 0 -1,324,628

Gross profit / loss on sales  88,210 0 88,210

Selling and marketing costs  -56,152 0 -56,152

General management costs  -20,423 0 -20,423
  0

Other revenue and profits  1,935 -326 1,609

Other costs and losses  -2,135 0 -2,135

Operating profit/(loss)  11,435 -326 11,109

Financial revenue  0 326 326

Financial costs  -33 0 -33

Profit/(loss) before tax  11,402 0 11,402

Income tax  0 0 0

Share in the result of the associated entity  108 0 108

Net profit (loss) for the financial year  11,510 0 11,510

Other components of comprehensive income

Net change due to cash flow hedges
0 0 0

Income tax  0 0 0

Other components – foreign exchange differences
on conversion of foreign operations

-608 0 -608

Other components – Lapado GmbH liquidation  -482 0 -482

Other components of net comprehensive income  -1,090 0 -1,090

Total income for the period  10,420 0 10,420

Net profit attributable to:

Company’s shareholders  11,511  0  11,511

non-controlling interests  -1  0 -1

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Company’s shareholders  2,212  0 2,212

non-controlling interests  8,208  0 8,208

Consolidated quarterly report of the CAPITAL GROUP ACTION S.A. for Q3 2021
(all amounts are provided in thousands of PLN, unless specified otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

  Page 16

Profit/(loss) attributable to the Company’s
shareholders per ordinary share during the
period (expressed in PLN per share)

– basic  0.68  0.00  0.68

– diluted  0.68  0.00  0.68

Number of shares  16,957,000   16,957,000

Diluted number of shares  16,957,000   16,957,000

Restatement of consolidated statement of financial position

30/09/2020
Data before restatement Change

30/09/2020
Data after restatement

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets 144,855 0 144,855

Goodwill 0 0 0

Other intangible assets 5,885 0 5,885

Investment real properties 3,545 0 3,545

Financial assets 0 0 0

Other financial assets 0 0 0

Deferred income tax assets
0 0 0

Trade and other receivables
0 0 0

154,285 0 154,285

Current assets

0

Stocks 189,190 0 189,190

Trade and other receivables
182,552 0 182,552

Current income tax receivables
0 0 0

Financial derivatives 0 0 0

Other financial assets 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 77,109 0 77,109
448,851 0 448,851

Total assets 603,136 0 603,136

EQUITY

Share capital 1,696 0 1,696

Surplus resulting from the sale of
shares above their nominal value 62,231 0 62,231

Retained profit 19,928 30,000 49,928

Other reserve capitals 30,000 -30,000 0

Foreign exchange differences on
conversion of foreign operation -677 0 -677

Equity attributable to the
Company’s shareholders 113,178 0 113,178

Non-controlling interests -1,128 0 -1,128

Total equity 112,050 0 112,050

Consolidated quarterly report of the CAPITAL GROUP ACTION S.A. for Q3 2021
(all amounts are provided in thousands of PLN, unless specified otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

  Page 17

LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Loans, borrowings and other
financial liabilities 0 98 98

Lease liabilities 98 -98 0

Trade and other liabilities
0 0 0

Deferred income tax provision
0 0 0

98 0 98

Short-term liabilities

Trade and other liabilities
384,934 0 384,934

Loans, borrowings and other
liabilities on account of financing 104,795 -571 104,224

Lease liabilities 0 571 571

Current income tax liabilities
0 0 0

Employee benefit liabilities
1,259 0 1,259

Financial derivatives 0 0 0

Provisions for other liabilities and
charges 0 0 0

490,988 0 490,988

Total liabilities 491,086 0 491,086

Total equity and liabilities 603,136 0 603,136

2.5. Presentation currency, transactions in foreign currencies and measurement of
items denominated in foreign currencies

Functional and presentation currency

The Polish zloty is the functional currency of the parent entity as well as the presentation currency for this
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statement.

This interim condensed consolidated financial statement is presented in the Polish zloty (PLN), and unless
indicated otherwise, all figures are stated in thousands of PLN.

Principles applied to translation of financial data

The financial data for the financial statement of ACTION EUROPE GmbH in Liquidation denominated in EUR